116750

CH \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David R. Hennings	02/26/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CoolTouch Incorporated
Street Address:	9085 Foothills Blvd.
City:	Roseville
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95747

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11675028

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)348-8655

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6503481444

Email: rks@attycubed.com

Correspondent Name: Ray K. Shahani, Esq.

Address Line 1: 477 Ninth Avenue, Suite 112
Address Line 2: Twin Oaks Office Plaza

Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CTI-402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ray K. Shahani, Esq.

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-022707-Filed#page1.tif source=Assignment-022707-Filed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018936 FRAME: 0342

9166771954 NEW STAR LASERS INC P. 002 PAGE 02

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Title:

TREATMENT OF CELLULITE AND ADIPOSE TISSUE WITH MID-INFRARED

RADIATION

Applicant(s): HENNINGS, David R.

I, David R. Hennings, of Roseville, California, am the sole inventor of TREATMENT OF CELLULITE AND ADIPOSE TISSUE WITH MID-INFRARED RADIATION, the said invention being fully described in and identified by Continuation-In-Part U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/675,028 filed February 14, 2007 entitled TREATMENT OF CELLULITE AND ADIPOSE TISSUE WITH MID-INFRARED RADIATION, Attorney Docket No.: CTI-402, said Application a Continuation-In-Part of related pending U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/131,577 filed May 18, 2005 entitled TREATMENT OF CELLULITE WITH MID-INFRARED RADIATION, Attorney Docket No.: CTI-401, executed by me on 2007.

WHEREAS, COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, with its principal business address at 9085 Foothills Boulevard, Roseville, California 94574, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to our said invention and in and to the Letters Patent thereon, when granted, and in and to any and all improvements thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration received by us from the said COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, whereby the receipt in full by me is hereby acknowledged, I, the said DAVID R. HENNINGS, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do by the present sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to my said invention and in and to all Letters Patent, for the whole of the United States and each and every foreign country to be obtained therefor on said application or any related regular, continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, and in and to any and all improvements thereon.

THE SAME TO BE HELD and enjoyed by COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, for its own use, to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent may or shall be granted, as fully and entirely as the same might or could have been enjoyed by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue the said United States Letters Patent on my said invention, when granted, unto my said Assignee, COOLTOUCH INCORPORATED, a California corporation, in accordance with this Assignment.

///

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: February, 14, 2007 Title: Treatment Of Collulite And Adipose Tissue With Mid-Infrared Radiation Serial No.: 11/675,028

Attorney Docket No.: CTI-402 Assignment 022307-1.wpd

Page 1 of 2 Assig

P. 003 PAGE 03

day of WINESS W	HEREOF, I, the said	DAVID R. HE	MUDSISH OD CONTINA,	, see my name time	•
					_
DAVID R. HENNINGS			S	Veronique M. Breuning Comm. # 1409523	T
·		* * *		NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORMA PLACER COUNTY	U.
			S COLOR	MY COMM. EXPIRES APRIL 8, 2007	
State of California)		, , ,		4
) ss				
County of)				

On this 26 day of Edward, 2007, before me personally appeared DAVID R. HENNINGS, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity (ies), and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereby set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for said County and State

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Filing Date: February, 14, 2007

RECORDED: 02/27/2007

Title: TREATMENT OF CELLULITE AND ADIPOSE TISSUE WITH MID-INFRARED RADIATION Serial No.: 11/675,028

Attorney Docket No.: CTI-402

Assignment 022307-1.wpd

Page 2 of 2